PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5850

Award No, 29 B
Cass No. 208

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Emplaygs

(The Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ralirosd (Former
(ATSF Raitway Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

1. The Carrier viclatad the Agresment on November 8, 2008 when
Claimant, J. C. Hecker, was dismisaad for a violation of Maintenance of
Way Operating Rule 1.5 when ho faited to comply with -instructions
from the EAP Manager, and the conditions of his conditional
suspsnsion; and

2. As a consequence of the viclation raferred to in pert 1 the Carrier shall
immediately retum the Cislmant to service with seniority, vacation and
all other rights unimpaired, remove any mention of this incident from

Claimant’s personai récord, and make Clamsnt whole for al) time lont
commencing November 8, 20086.

FINDINGS

Upon the whols record and all the evidence, the Board finds that the parties
hersin ere Carrler and Employee within the msaning of the Rai!my Labor Act, as
amended. Further, the Board is duly constituted by Agreement, has jurlsdiction of the
Parties and of the subject mattsr, and the Parties to thie dispute were given due notice of
the hearing thereon.

On Octobsr 10, 2008, the Carrier wrote Claimant advising him that an investigation
was baing scheduled:

"...for the purpose of ascertaining the facts and circumatances concerning

your faliure to comply with the guldelines of the Walver you signed on May

6, 2008 and failure to comply with instructions of the Employes Assistance

Msnager regarding treatment and education for subdtance abuse.

Arrange for representative and/or witnesses, lf desired, In sccordance with
governing provisions of pravailing scheduls rules.
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This is to adviss you that you are being withheld from service pending
results of the investigation....”

On November 6, 2008, tha Carrier wrote Clalimant advising him his “seniority and
smployment with the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Rallway Company is hereby
tsrminated sffective the date of this letter....”

On April 21, 2005, Claimant tested positive for prohibited drugs, walved his rights
to an investigation and agreed to follow the instructions of the EAP perggnne!. Az
dirscted, Claimant did enter a drug rehabilitation program but recelved an unsstisfactory
report when he falled to complsts the program.

Becausa he viclated the terms of his conditional suspansion, the Carvier et up
the investigation refarrad to in the start of this Awsrd.

A review of the transcript finds Clalmant admitting he did not follow the
instructions of the Medical & Environmental Health Department.

The burden of proof in discipiinary cases Is upon the shoulders of the Carrier, but
when Clalmant admitied he did' not foilow the instructions, the burden of proof was
clearly established. Claimant pleads for one more chances, but because of his behavior
this time, the plea will be denjed.

AWARD
Claim denled.
QRDER
This Board, afier consideration of the dispute identifisd above, heraby orders that

an award favorable to the Claimant(s) not be made.
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